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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPANY

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

The Board of Management of Hoang Ha Joint Stock Company (the "Company") presents this report together
with the Company's interim consolidated financial statement for the 6-month accounting period ended June
30,2025.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD OF SUPERVISORY

Members of the Board of Directors and the Board of Management of the Company who have operated the
Company during the period and up to the date of this report are as follows:

Board of Directors

Mr. Luu Huy Ha
Mr. Nguyen Huu Hoan
Mr. Luu Tuan Anh
Mr. Luu Minh Son
Mr. Dinh Van Tho

Board of Manaqement

Mr. Nguyen Huu Hoan
Mr. Le Van Sinh

Supervisorv Board

Mrs. Nguyen Thu Huong
Mrs. Bui Thi Tam
Mr. Vu Doan Quan

Leqa! representative

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Member
Member (Resigned on 2510712025)
Member

Ch ief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Head of the Supervisory Board
Member
Member

=r_

=r_

=1
=r_

=r_

=r_

The legal representative of the Company in the accounting period to the date of this report is Mr. Luu Huy Ha
- Chairman of the Board of Director and Mr Nguyen Huu Hoan - Chief Executive Officer.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

The Board of Management of the Company is responsible for preparing the interim consolidated financial
statement, which give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Company as at 30
June 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the 6 - month
accounting period of the year in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for
enterprises and legal regulations relating to the preparation and presentation of the interim consolidated
financial statement. ln preparing these interim consolidated financial statement, the Board of Management is
required to:

- Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- Make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- State whether applicable accounting principles have been. followed, subject to any material

departures disclosed and explained in the interim consolidated financialstatement;
- Prepare the interim consolidated financial statement on the going concern basis unless it is

inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business; dnd
- Design and implement an effective internal control system for the purpose of properly preparing and

presenting the interim consolidated financial statement so as to minimize errors and frauds.

The Board of Management is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept, which
disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Company and that the interim
consolidated financial statement cornply with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for
enterprises and legal regulations relating to the preparation and presentation of the interim consolidated
financial statement.



=t]

=
=a

=r:ir

=r
=r
=Ia
=r
=r
=Ia
=r
=r
=r
=f
=r
=f
=r.
=r
=r
=r
=I_
il
=r
=r_

=r_

=r_

=r_

=[

=l_

=t
=L

HOANG HA JOINT STOCK CilPAT{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street, Thai Binh Wnd. Hung Yen Province

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Board of Management is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for
taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of frauds and other irregularities.

The Board of Management confirms that the Company has complied with the above requirements in
preparing these interim consolidated financial statement.

Ch ief Executive Officer
August 26, 2025

re
l7 ^A.,,^ rr., \'

coNO rv
cd PH

gOAN A

gn behalf of the Board of Management,

uu Hoan



h
ETI

=.b
L{

=r.
=r
=r
=r
EA

f
q
=r
=a
t
Ir
F
FH
IH
H
trr
H
=
=r
=r
=
=r
=r
=ra
a
t
=
=r

G%
since 2fiIl

No. 08260212025/BCSX-iC PA

INTERNATIONAL AUDITING GO., LTD.
15n Floor, Center Building - Hapulico Complex, 1 Nguyen Huy Tuong St
Thanh Xuaq Trung Ward, fhanh Xuan District, Ha Noi, Vietnam

O (+84) 2466642777 O contact@icpa.vn @ www.icpa.vn

To:

REPORT ON REVIEW OF
THE INTERIM CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATIONS

The shareholders, Board of Directors and Board of Management
Hoang Ha Joint Stock Company

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated financial statement of Hoang Ha Joint Stock
Company (the "Company'') ended June 30, 2025, prepared on August 26, 2025 as set out from page 6 to
page 34, which comprise the interim consolidated balance sheet, the interim consolidated income statement,
and interim consolidated statement of cash flows as at June 30,2025, and notes to the interim consolidated
financial statement.

Responsibilities of the Board of Manaqement

Board of Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim consolidated
financial statement in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises
and legal regulations relating to interim consolidated financial reporting and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation and presentation of the interim consolidated
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these interim consolidated financial statement based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing on Review Service
Contract No. 2410 - lnterim independent auditors' report by the entity's lndependent Auditor.

An interim review involves conducting interviews, mainly interviewing those responsible for financial and
accounting problems, and performing analysis and other review procedures. A basic review is substantially
nalrower in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Vietnamese auditing standards and therefore
does not allow us to achieve assurance that we will be aware of all material issues that may be discovered in
an audit. Accordingly, we do not give an audit opinion.

Auditor's conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
interim consolidated financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its
consolidated cash flows for the 6-month period then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting
Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to the preparation and
presentation of the interim consolidated financial statements.

ag Finance.
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REPORT ON REVIEW Ot L
THE INTERIM CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATIONS (CONTINUED)

Emphasis of matter

We would like to draw the reader's atter: cr :: Note ll of the lnterim consolidated financial statement. On the
Company's interim consolidated financlal s:aternent for the 6-month accounting period ended June 30, 2025,
total shortterm liabilities exceeded total short-term assets by an amount of VND 10,250,678,109 (as of
December 31,2024, itwasVND 85,554.073.445). The Company's accumulated loss as of June 30,2025 is
VND 325,713,399,161 (as of December 31 ,2024. it is VND 269,014,330,117). ln addition, the Company's
net cash flow from operating activities in the first 6 months of 2025 is minus VND '14,326,844,069 (6 months
of 2024 is minus VND 12,210,744,315). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that
could lead to significant doubts about the Company's ability to continue operating.

oprn ron not related to the emphasis of matter mentioned above.

Deputy General Director
Certificate of Practice Registration
Aud it No. 338 4-2025-072-1
On behalf of
lnternationa! Auditing Company Limited (iCPA)
Hanoi, August 26, 2025 $

;0ruc TY

a-f A' 
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK @IPAI'{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,
Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Prwrrrce

FormBOla-DN/HN
lssued under Circular No. 202120141TT-BTC

dated 2ZDecember 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

INTERI]U CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at June 30,2025

Unit: VND=l
=a
=l_

=l_

=r
=r
=a
=r_

=1
=r
=r_

=l_

=1
=r_

=1
=r-
=r-
=1
=l_

=a
=a
=r_

=r_

=r_

=r_

=r_

=1
=r_
il
=1

ASSETS Codes
Notes Closing balance Opening balance

A. CURRENT ASSETS

L Gash and cash equivalents
1. Cash

ll. Short-term receivables

1. Shorl-term trade receivables

2. Short-term advances to supplier

3. Other short-term receivables

lll. lnventories
1 . lnventories

lV. Other short-term assets
1. Short-term prepaid expenses

2. Value added tax deductibles

3. Taxes and other receivables from the State
budget

B. NON.CURRENT ASSETS

l. Fixed assets
1. Tangible fixed assets

- Cosf

- Accu m ulated depreciation

2. Intangible fixed assets

- Cosf

- Accu mulated amortisation

ll. lnvestment property
- Cost

- Accumulated amortisation

lll. Long-term assets in progress

1. Long-term construction in progress

lV. Long-term financial investment
1 . Held-to-maturity investments

V. Other long-term assets
1. Long-term prepaid expenses

100

110

111

130

131

132

136

140

141

150

151

152

153

200

220

221

222

223

227

228

229

230

231

232

240

242

250

255

260

261

v.1

v.3

v.4
v.5
v.7

V.6a

V.Ba

v.9

v.10

v.1 1

v.12

v.2

v6b

4,918,102,249

219,260,352

219,260,352

3,929,7 02,550

3,163 ,027,480
502,882,708

263,792,362

342,159,603

342,1 59,603

427,990,743

143,534,161

163,349,646

121,096,936

52,605,000,1 3g

31,050 ,110,410
31,034 ,497,523

139,726,705,149

(1 08,692,207,625)

1 5,612,997

163,000,000

(1 47,387,1 13)

14,103,260,659

1 9, 1 44,697,736

(5,04 1,437,079)

5,930,359,205

5,930,359,205

1,400,301,199

1 ,400,301 ,1gg

120,969,676

120,969,676

3,765,7 53,943

117 ,241,935
117 ,241,935

2,974,129,291

1,581,387 p62
739,097,573

654,643,646

323,910,021

323,910 ,021

350,473,706

2g7,3g5,ggg

49,065,954

5,021 ,964

172,049,531 ,272
149,978,414,259

149,954,001,369

364,043,034,271

(21 4,089,032,902)

24,412,999

163,000,000

(138,587,111)

14,486,154,613

1 9,1 44,697,736

(4,658,543,123)

5,930,359,205

5,930,359 ,205

1 ,400,301 ,1gg
1 ,400,301 ,1gg

254,302,007

254,302,007

TOTAL ASSETS 270 57,523,102,396 17 5,915,295 ,115

- :_r'a' part of the lnterim Consolidated Financial StatementsThe notes from
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HOANG HA JOINT STOGKUPA|Y Form B 01a - DN/HN
No. 368 Ly Bon Street, lssued under Circular No.20212014/TT-BTC
Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Prwince daled22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

tNTERTM CONSOLTDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
As at June 30,2025

Unit:VND

Accou nting Manager Chief Executive Officer
26 August, 2025

RESOURCES Codes Notes Closing balance Opening balance

C. LIABILITIES

l. Current liabilities
1. Short-term trade payables

2. Short-term advances from customers

3. Taxes and amounts payable to the State

budget
4. Payable to employees

5. Short-term accrued expenses

6. Short-term unearned revenue

7. Other short-term payables

8. Short-term loans and obligation under
finance leases

ll. Non-current liabilities
1. Other long-term payables

2. Long-term loans and obligation under
finance leases

3. Deferred tax liabilities

D. EQUITY

L Owner's equity
1. Owner's contributed capital

- Ordinary shares carrying voting rights

2. Share premium

3. lnvestment and development fund

4. Retained earnings

- Retained earnings accu mulated to the prior
year end

- Retained earnings of the current period

300

310

311

312

313

314

315

318

319

320

330

337

338

341

400

410

411

411a

412

418

421

421 a

421 b

v.1 3

v.14

v.8b

v.1 5

V.16a

v.17

v.1 6b

V.1 B

v.1g

29,068,418,840

15,168,780,357

6,051,655,025

586,830 ,258

332,593,006

055,734,000

5.203 ,871

2,276,1 69 ,712

3,860,594,485

12,899,638,483

12,600,000,000

299,638,483

29,454,683,546

29,454,683,546

348,963,540,000

348,963,540,000

932,107,220

5,272,435,487

(325 ,713,399,1 61 )

(269,01 4,330,1 17)

(56,699,069,044)

89,661,532,525

89,319,827,288

5,665,340,657

126,496,000

328,776,314

2,154,725,000

7,155,873

1,161,936,875

16,842,499,447

63,032,897,122

341,705,237

63,471 ,000

278,234,237

86,153,752,590

86,153,752,590

348,963,540,000

348,963,540,000

932,107,220

5,272,435,487

(269 ,014,330 ,117)
(235,712,178,540)

(33,302,151 ,577)

TOTAL RESOURCES 440 175,815,285,115

vtM>

s;
/
*

3tA-A-

H

Trinh Th
v

i Xinh ltlbuyen Huu Hoan
Preparer

The notes from pages 10 to 31 de il inbgral paft of the lnterim Consolidated Financial Statements
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INTERJH CONSOUDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the 6+nonth accounting period ending June 30 ,2025

Accounting Manager

-td
Ed

EId
EI

-J

Ch ief Executive Officer
26 August, 2025

Preparer

Unit: VND

ITEMS Code Notes Current period Prior period

1. Gross revenue from goods sold and services
rendered

2, Deductions
3. Net revenue from the goods sold and services

rendered

4. Cost of goods sold
5. Gross profit from goods sold and seruices

rendered

6. Financial income

7. Financia! expenses

- ln which: lnterest expense

8. Profit/(loss) of associates and joint ventures

9. General and administration expenses

10. Operating profit

11. Other income

12. Other expense

13. Profit from other activities

14. Accounting profit before tax

15. Current corporate income tax expense

16. Deffered corporate income tax expense

17. Net profit after corporate income tax

18. Profit attributable to owners of the parent

19. Non-controlling interest in profit

20. Basic earnings per share

21. Diluted earnings per share

01

02

10

11

20

21

22

23

24

26

30

31

32

40

50

51

52

60

61

62

70

71

vl.1

vl.2

VI.3

vl.4

vl.5

vl.6

vl.7

vl.g

12,037,929,439

12,037,g2S,fi;

20,896 ,298,196

(8,858,359,749)

524,029,952

416,122,629

409,178,194

4,605,3 87,62;

(1 3,355,940,149)

5,035,644

43,326,960,294

(43,321,824,650)

(56,677,664,798)

21,404,24;

(56,699,069,0 441

(56,699,069,044)

25;

25)

23,934,661,939

23,934,661,93;

35,1 49,417,075

(11 ,214,7 55,1 36)

41,004,962

1,052,629,941

1,052,629,941

5,687,302,81;

(17 ,913,692,933)

222,831 ,615

62,054,789

160,77 6,926

(17,752,906,007)

264,0gg,gg;

(18,017 ,004,999)

(18,017 ,004,999)

(516;

(516)

f) WD
(.r

N
,

Ngl{iem Thi Hieu Trinh Thi Xinh

The nofes from pages - ::'= cart of the lnterim Consolidated Financial Statements



HOANG HA JOINT STOCK @TPAI{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,
Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province

FormB03a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT -BTC

Date 22December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

Preparer

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Under indirect method)

For the 6-month accounting period ended June 30,2025

Accounting Manager Chief Executive Officer
26 August, 2025

Unit VND

ITEMS Code Current period Prior period

I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
1. (Loss)/Profit before tax
2. Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amoftisation of fixed assets and investment
properties
Foreign exchange (gain)/ loss arising from translating foreign
currency items
(Gain)/loss from investing activities
lnterest expense
3. Operating profit before movements in working capita!
(lncrease)/Decrease in receivables
(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories
lncrease/(Decrease) in payables
(lncrease)/Decrease in prepaid expenses
!nterest paid

Net cash generated by operating activities
II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
1 . Acquisition and construction of fixed assets and

other long-term assets
2. Proceeds from sale, disposal of fixed assets and other

Iong-term assets
3. Cash outflow for lending, buying debt, instruments of other

entities
4. Interest earned, dividends and profit received
Net cash geneiated by investing activities
I!I. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
1. Proceeds from borrowings
2. Repayment of borrowings
Net cash generated by financing activities
Net increase/(decrease) in cash
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
prior period
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

01

02

04

05
06

08
09
10

11

12

14

20

21

22

23

27

30

33
34

40
50
60

61

70

(56,677 ,664,7 98)

6,1 17 ,446,335

43,164,421 ,616
409,178,184

(6,986,618,663)
7,842,231,596

(18,248,582)
(15,27 4,647 ,292)

287,1 85,058
(176,7 46, 1 86)

(14,326,844,069)

165 ,223
61,000 ,165,223

14,260,594,485
(60,832,897 ,122)
(46,572,302,637)

1 01 ,018,517
117,241 ,935

52

61.000.000.000

(17 ,7 52,906,007)

1 0,035,1 51 ,205

(143,963)

(133,980 ,977)
1,052,629,841

(6,799,249,801)
3,204,336,223

36,1 28,023
(3,839,973,168)

(40,67 9,952)
(4,771 ,305,640)

(12,210,7 44,3151

(247 ,57 5,630)

(122,756 ,312)

123,350,998

1,222,505,577

89,940,943 ,449
(78,490,857 ,473)

11,450,085,976
461,847 ,238
281,614,602

1 43,963

743,605.703

1.469.486 .521

I
\ h\'ry rr

Nghiem Thi Hieu Trinh Thi Xinh
-------------_ -en Ht u Hoan

The notes from pages 10 to 31 ze il ifae,gl.a,l part of the lnteim Consolidated Financial Statements
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COTPA}TT
House No. 368 Ly Bon Street.

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT -BTC

1.

Thai Binh Ward. Hunq Yen Provrnce Dated 22,December 2014 of the Ministrv of Finance
NOTES TO THE INTERIT COI{SIruDATED FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS
Ihese nofes a,e an integral pail d and Cptfr E rd it cDnjundrcln with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statement

!. GENERAL INFORMANON

Structure of ownership

Hoang Ha Joint Stock Company (the "Company") is a joint stock company established and operating
under the Business Registration Certificate No. 1000272301 issued by the Department of Planning
and lnvestment of Thai Binh province on September25,2001. Currently, the Company is operating
under the 16th amended Business Registration Certificate issued on August 16,2022.

The charter capital is 348,963,540,000 VND (Three hundred and forty-eight billion, nine hundred and
sixty{hree million, five hundred and forty thousand VND).

The Company's shares were compulsorily delisted on April 25,2023 according to Notice No. 1118/TB-
SGDHN dated March 27, 2023 of the Hanoi Stock Exchange. Currently, the Company's shares are
being traded on the registered market (UPCOM) at the Hanoi Stock Exchange. The first trading day of
HHG shares on this market is 09 May, 2023.

Field of business

The Company's business field is transportation
spare parts).

Main business lines and activities

services and commercial business (selling vehicles,

The Company's main business lines and activities during the period include:

- Passenger transport business on fixed routes and under contract;
- Passenger transport business by bus, taxi;
- Freight transport business by inter-provincial and intra-provincial trucks;
- Automobile and gasoline business;
- Maintenance and repair of motor vehicles;
- Advertising services business;
- Delivery services business; and
- Office and house rental.

4. Normal production and business cycle

The Company's normal production and
12 months.

The Company's structure

business cycle is carried out within a period of no more than

The Company's head office is located at No. 368 Ly Bon Street, Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province.

Details of the Company's subsidiaries as at June 30,2025 are as follows:

Company Name Ad d ress Ownership
Rate

Voting
Rate

Main Business field

Bus Station West of Thai Binh
One Member Company
Limited

Thai Binh 100% 100%
Direct support
services for road
lransport

Disclosure of information comparability in the interim consolidated financiat statement

The comparative figures on the lnterim Consolidated Balance Sheet are the figures on the audited
lnterim consolidated financb! statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. The
comparison data on the Consolidated lncome Statement for the year and the Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement for the y€ar are tite data on the lnterim consolidated financial statements for the 6-month
accounting period ended June 30. 2024lhal have been reviewed.

2.

3.

5.

6.

10
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK @IPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT-BTC

7.

ll.

Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Prwince dated 22'December 2014 of the Ministrv of Finance
NOTES TO THE tNTER|M CONSOUDATED FtNANCtAL STATEMENTS (CONTTNUED)
Ihese notes are an integral pad ar e'2:-:- -- --: =.: ' ....tnction with the accompanying interim consotidated financial statement

r. GENERALTNFORMATTON(CONTTNUED)

Employee

The total number of employees of the Company and its subsidiaries as of June 30,2025 is 191 people
(as of December 31, 2024, il is 172 people).

BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
ACCOUNTING PERIOD

Basis for preparation of interim consolidated financial statement

The interim consolidated financial statement, expressed in Vietnam Dong (VND), are prepared under
the historical cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting
regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to interim consolidated financial reporting.

The interim consolidated financial statement are not intended to present the financial position, results
of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally
accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Vietnam.

Going Concern Assumption

The Company's interim consolidated financial statement have been prepared on a going concern
basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in
the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

As at June 30, 2025, the total short-term debt has exceeded the total shortterm assets with the
amount of VND 10,250,678,109 (as of December 31,2024, it is vND 8s,ss4,079,445). The
Company's accumulated loss as of June 30,2025 is VND 325,713,399,161 (as of December 31,2024,
it is VND 269,014,330,117).ln addition, the Company's net cash flowfrom operating activities in the
first 6 months of 2025 is minus VND 14,326,844,069 (6 months of 2024 is minus VND
12,210,744,315). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast
signifrcant doubts about the Company's ability to continue operating.

The Board of Directors and the Board of Management have been regularly assessing the impact and
drastically implementing plans so that the Company can maintain maximum continuity of operation.
The solutions that have been and are being implemented include:

The West Bus Station project in Thai Binh city is currently in the stage of site clearance. The company
will focus resources on investing in and building the Western Bus Station of Thai Binh City according
to the standards of a type I bus station in Thai Binh City. The completion of this project will ensure to
bring significant revenue to the Company.

The company has transferred the entire project of the Company's Office - Hoang Ha Joint Stock
Company Bus Station at 368 Ly Bon, Tien Phong Ward, Ho Chi Minh City. Thai Binh, Thai Binh
Province (now No. 368 Ly Bon, Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province) pursuant to the transfer contract
No. 5212025/HDCN-HH-TPM dated 2410212025 with Tien Phong Moi Trading Joint Stock Company
and the record of handover of the entire real estate project of the Company's Office - Bus Station
dated 28 F ebruary, 2025.

The Company also seeks additional financial support with preferential interest rates from shareholders
and the Company's Board of Directors

Reduce debts from crcdit institutbns to reduce monthly interest expenses that must be paid.

The company is strengthening and adjusting management accordingly, such as: expanding revenue
contracting for departnents and departments directly involved in production to increase labor
productivity and business e{ficbncy, improve employees' lives and increase competitiveness in the
labor market.
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No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT-BTC

III.

Thai Binh Ward, Hunq Yen Provlnce dated 22December 2014 of the Ministrv of Finance
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Irese notes are an integral pail d aN slp/l/r, E ed in anjurction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financiat statement

II. BASIS OF INTERIM CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN THE FISCAL YEAR
AND THE ACCOUNTTNG pERtOD (CONTTNUED)

Going Concern Assumption (Continued)

The Company has taken measures to reduce management costs and indirect costs,....For example,
the Company has developed regulations on electricity use at the agency to guide employees to be
aware and responsible for saving electricity. Regularly check the energy saving work in the agency.

The Board of Directors and Board of Management have prudently assessed the business plan and
cash flow plan, as well as balanced financial resources to meet outstanding liabilities and due financial
obligations. The Board of Directors and Board of Management believe that the accompanying interim
consolidated financialstatements are appropriately prepared on a going concern basis.

Fiscal year

The Company's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each year. This report is
made for the period from January 1,2025 to June 30,2025.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND APPLIED ACCOUNTING REGIME

The Board of Management applies Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the Accounting regime for
enterprises promulgated under the Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTC dated 22 December 2014 by
Ministry of Finance guiding the accounting regime for enterprises and Circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC
dated 21 March 2016 by Minis"try of Finance amending and supplementing some articles of Circular
No. 200/2014ffT-BTC; Circular No. 20212014ffT-BTC ("Circular 202") dated December 22, 2014,
provides guidance on the preparation and presentation of interim consolidated financial statements, as
well as other circulars issued by the Ministry of Finance guiding the implementation of accounting
standards in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statement.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies, which have been adopted by the Company in the preparation of
these interim consolidated financial statement, are as follows:

Estimation

The preparation of interim consolidated financial statement in conformity with Vietnamese Accounting
Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations relating to financial reporting
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the financial year. The actual
results may differ from those estimates.

Basis for consolidation of interim consolidated financial statement

The interim consolidated financial statement comprise the financial statements of the Company and
the financial statements of the subsidiaries controlled by the Company, prepared as of June 30 each
year. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating
policies of the investees so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

The results of operations of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the
interim consolidated statement of profit or loss from the date of acquisition or up to the date of disposal
of the investment in such subsijiaries.

Where necessary, the interim financial statements of subsidiaries are adjusted to ensure that
accounting policies applied acrcs the Company and its subsidiaries are consistent.

All intragroup transadixs and balances are eliminated upon interim consolidation.
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NOTES TO THE INTER|M CONSOUDATED FTNANCTAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese nofes are an integnl part ol and sl?plutc E read in @njutrtion with the accompanying interim consolidated financial statement

lv. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICTES (CONTTNUED)

Basis for consolidation of interim consolidated financial statement (Continued)

The non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries is presented separately from
the equity of the Company's shareholders. The non-controlling interest includes the amount of such
interests at the initial business combination date las detailed below) and their share in changes in the
total equity of the subsidiary since the acquisilion date. Losses incurred by a subsidiary are allocated
to non-controlling interests even if this results in a deficit balance

Assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities of subsidiaries are measured at fair value at the acquisition
date. Any excess of the purchase consideration over the total fair value of the acquired assets is
recognized as goodwill. Conversely, any shortfall is recognized in the income statement of the period
in which the acquisitron occurs.

The non-controlling interest at the initial consolidation date is determined based on the proportion of
the non-controlling shareholders in the total fair value of the acquired assets, liabilities, and contingent
liabilities recognized

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with
original maturities of no more than three months, which are highly liquid, readily convertible to cash,
and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

Held-to-matu rity investments

lnvestments held to maturity inctuae investments that the Company intends to and is able to hold to
maturity, including: term bank deposits (including bills, promissory notes), bonds, preferred shares
which the issuer shall redeem at a certain date in the future, loans held to maturity to earn periodic
interest and other held-to-maturity investments.

Held-to-maturity investments are recognised on a trade date basis and are initially measured at
acquisition price plus directly attributable transaction costs. Post-acquisition interest income from held-
to-maturity investments is recognised in the income statement on accrual basis. Pre-acquisition
interest is deducted from the cost of such investments at the acquisition date.

When there is strong evidence that part or all of the investment may not be recovered and the amount
of loss can be measured reliably, the loss is recognized in financial expenses during the year and
reduced. direct deduction of investment value.

Receivable

Receivables represent the amounts recoverable from customers or other debtors. Accounts receivable

are stated at book value less provision for doubtful debts.

The allowbnce for doubtful debts represents the portion of accounts receivable that the Company
expects to be uncollectible as at the reporting date. lncreases or decreases in the allowance balance
are recognized as administrative expenses in the income statement.

lnventory

lnventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. lnventory cost includes direct
material costs, direct labor costs and applicable manufacturing overheads, if any, incurred to bring the
inventories to their preseri ocation and condition. The cost of inventories is determined using the
weighted average rret^3c Nei realizable value is estimated as the selling price less the estimated
costs of completion a-r :^e es:: ated costs necessary to make the sale, including marketing, selling,
and distribution ex:e^ ses

The Compan:i s :':. s :- ':' ^,rentory devaluation is established in accordance with current
accounting re3-:::-s ::::': -J;' the Company is permitted to set up provisions for devaluation of
obsolete da*a;=: :- s-:s:=-ra'd inventories, and in cases where the original cost of inventories
exceeds the ' -:: -=? - 

=: : . 
= -e ai the end of the accounting period.
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=Ia HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COHPAI.{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

NOTES TO THE TNTERTM CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese nofes are an integnl paft ol and slrluU E ead in anjurction with the accompanying inteim consolidated linancial statement

lv. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

The costs of purchased tangible fixed assets comprise their purchase prices and any directly

attributable costs of bringing the assets to their working condition and location for their intended use.

The original cost of tangible fixed assets that are self-made or self-constructed includes construction

costs, actual production costs incurred, plus installation costs.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful

life, as follows:

Building and structures
Machinery and equipment
Motor vehicles
Office equipment
Other Fixed Assets

lntangible fixed assets and amortization

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT-BTC
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Historical cost of intangible fixed assets includes the purchase price and all directly attributable costs
incurred to prepare the asset for its intended use. Costs for asset upgrades are capitalized into the
historical cost of fixed assets, other costs are charged to operating results for the year. When an
intangible fixed asset is sold or disposed of, the historical cost and accumulated amortization are
written off, and any gains or losses arising from the disposal of in tangible fixed assets are recorded in
in the income statement.

Amortization of intangible fixed assets is calculated using the straight-line method, applied to allassets
at a rate determined to allocate the original cost over the estimated useful life.

The depreciation amortization period for the company's intangible fixed assets is as follows:

Taxi Operating System and Software

lnvestment Real Estate

lnvestment properties include land use rights and factories, structures held by the company for the
purpose of earning rental income or waiting for capital appreciation. lnvestment properties for lease
are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. nvestment properties held for capital appreciation
are stated at cost less impairment. The cost of a purchased investment property comprises its
purchase price and any directly attributable costs such as legal fees, property transfer taxes and other
transaction costs. The original cost of self-built investment real estate is the final settlement value of
the project or directly related costs of the investment real estate.

lnvestment properties for lease are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated
useful lives of 25 years for buildings and structures

Construction in progress

Properties in the course of construction for production, rental or administrative purposes, or for other
purposes, are canierl at Gt These costs include fixed assets under acquisition and construction that
have not been cornpleded as d the end of the accounting period. Depreciation of these assets, on the
same basis as dtrer ass€ts. oqnmenoes when the assets are ready for their intended use.
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NOTES TO THE TNTERTM CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese nofes are an integnl paft of aN sllot,d E c* tn onjunction with the accompanying inteim consolidated linancial statement

tv. SUMMARY OF STGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Prepayments

Prepaid expenses include short-term or long-term prepaid expenses on the Balance Sheet and are
allocated over the prepaid period of the expensds corresponding to the economic benefits generated

from these costs.

Longterm prepaid expenses include costs for tools and equipment used over several years with

significant value, refurbishment, replacement, new tire casing, and insurance purchase costs...

Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all five (5) following conditions are satisfied::

(a) The Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards associated with the ownership of
the products or goods to the buyer;

(b) The Company no longer retains managerial rights over the goods as an owner or control over the
goods;

(c) The amount of revenue can be measured reliably. When the contract stipulates that the buyer is
entitled to return the products or goods, purchased under specific conditions, revenue is
recognized only when those specific conditions no longer exist and the buyer is not entitled to pay
return products and goods (except for cases where customers have the right to return goods in
the form of exchange for other goods or services);

(d) The Company has obtained or will receive economic benefits from the sale transaction; and
(e) Determination of costs related to sales transactions.

Revenue of a transaction involving the rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of such
transactions can be measured reliably. Where a transaction involving the rendering of services is
attributable to several periods, revenue is recognised in each period by reference to the percentage of
completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date of that period. The outcome of a transaction
can be measured reliably when all four (4) following conditions are satisfied:

(a) Revenue is measured reliably. When a contract provides that the buyer has the right to return the
services purchased under specific conditions, revenue is recognized only when those specific
conditions no longer exist and the buyer has no right to return the services provided;

(b) lt is possible to obtain economic benefits from the transaction of providing that service;
(c) Determine the stage of completion of the work at the Balance Sheet date; and
(d) ldentify the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction to provide

that service.

Revenue from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Rentals
received in advance for multiple periods are allocated to revenue in accordance with the lease term.

lnterest on deposits is recognized on an accrual basis, taking into account the outstanding deposits
and the applicable interest rate. lnterest on investments is recognized when the Company is entitled to
receive interest.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the year when incurred unless they are
capitalised in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 16 "Borrowing costs".
Accordingly, borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of
qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for
their intended use or sale. are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are
substantially ready for their intended use or sale. lnvestment income earned on the temporary
investment of specrfic borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the
cost of those assets For specrfic borrowings for the purpose of construction of fixed assets and
investment properties bonowing costs are capitalised even when the construction period is under 12
months.
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No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT-BTC

NOTES TO THE TNTERTM CONSOUDATED FTNANC|AL STATEMENTS (CONTTNUED)
Ihese nofes are an integrcl paft ol aN slpuE E red n @njurction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statement

rv. SUMMARY OF STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONTTNUED)

Tax

lncome tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit
before tax as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that
are taxable or deductible in other years (including loss carried forward, if any) and it further excludes
items that are never taxable or deductible.

Deferred income tax is calculated on the differences between the carrying amount and the taxable
base of assets or liabilities in the financial statements and is recognized using the balance sheet
method. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, while
deferred income tax assets are only recognized when it is probable that sufficient future taxable profits
will be available to offset the deductible temporary differences.

Deferred income tax is determined based on the tax rates expected to apply in the year when the
asset is recovered or the liability is settled. Deferred income tax is recognized in the income statement
and is only recorded in equity when the tax relates to items that are directly recognized in equity.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset when the Company has a
legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and
when the deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities relate to corporate income tax
managed by the same tax authority, and the Company intends to settle current income tax on a net
basis.

The determination of the Company's income tax is based on the prevailing tax regulations. However,
these regulations are subject to periodic variation and their ultimate determination depends on the
results of the tax authorities' examinations.

Other taxes are applied in accordance with the prevailing tax laws in Vietnam.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax attributable to
ordinary shareholders of the Company (after adjustments for the appropriation of bonus and welfare
funds) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit (or loss) after tax attributable to
ordinary shareholders of the Company (after adjustments for dividends on convertible preferred
shares) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period and the
weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued if all dilutive potential ordinary
shares were converted into ordinary shares.

Related parties

Regarded as related parties are businesses - including parent companies, subsidiaries, associates-
individuals who, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, have control over the
Company or are under the control of the Company, or under common control with the Company.
Associates, individuals who directly or indirectly hold the voting power of the Company and have
significant influence over the Company, key management positions such as directors, officers of the
Company, Close members of the family of these individuals or affiliated parties or companies
associated with these ind,viduais are also considered related parties.

ln considering eaclr ccss c e 'elated party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the
relationship. not r'"e's -, :^e e3al form.
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NOTES TO THE TNTERIM CONSOUDATED FtNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese nofes are an integral paft of aN sllp,uu E read in anjunction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statement

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS !N THE INTERTM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET

1. CASH

HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COHPAT{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

Cash on hand

Cash in bank

Total

LONG TERM HELD.TO.MATURITY INVESTMENTS

Tien Phong Moi Trading Joint Stock Company
Others

Total
ln which: Receivables from related parties
(Details in Note Vll.2)

4. SHORT . TERM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS

Hanoi Design Consulting Joint Stock Company

TMT Automobile Joint Stock Company Branch in Hung
Yen - Cuu Long Car Factory

Others

Total

5. OTHER RECEIVABLES

Deposits, mortgages

Others

Total

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT -BTC

Closing balance

VND

Opening balance

VND

208,643,1 00

9,617 ,252

1 10,836,097

6,405,738:t
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218,260,352 117,241,835

2.

Closing balance

VND

Opening balance

VND

(.)

Term deposits (.)

Total
1 ,400,301 ,1gg 1 ,400,301 ,1 89

1 .400.301 .1 89 1,400,301,199

Term deposit under contract No. 01.2021.4164461HDTG dated June 23, 2021,lerm 18 months at
Joint Stock Commercial Bank for lnvestment and Development of Vietnam - Thai Binh Branch. The
deposit is renewed for the 2nd time with an interest rate of 4.2% per annum, the due date is
December 23, 2025. This deposit is guaranteed for the construction of the Western Thai Binh Bus
Station project.

SHORT.TERM TRADE RECEIVABLES

I
!l

1

{
3.

Glosing balance
VND

Opening balance
VND

3,081,001,949 1,403,624,200

177,762,96282,025.531

3,1 63,0 27 ,490 1,581,387,062
71,123,960

Closing balance

VND

54,456,110

Opening balance

VND

490,000,000

10,882,708

2,000,000

490,000,000

173,197,573

74,900,000

502,882,709 738,097,573

Closing balance
VND

Opening balance

VND

14,000,000

249,792,362
51 4,000,000

140,643,646

654,643,646263,792,362
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NOTES TO THE tNTER|M CONSOLTDATED FtNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese notes are an integral paft of and shc. ; :€ =.. ' ..n,tunction with the accompanying inteim consotidated financiat statement

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INTERTM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
sHEET (CONTTNUED)

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

Closing balance Opening balance
VND VND

a) Shoft-term
lnsurance costs, vehrcle registration fees

Others

Total

b) Long-term
Export tools and equipment

Others

Total

143,534,161 297,385,899

120,969,676 254,302,007

134,995,340

8,539 ,921

287,217,338

1 0, 1 68,550il
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111,857,105

9,111,571

245,949,979

8,352 ,129
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As at 01/0112025
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ACCUM U LATED AMORTISATION
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As at 01/0112025

Charge for the period

As at 30/06/2025

NET BOOK VALUE
As at 01/0112025

As at 30/06/2025

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular No. 200120141TT-BTC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOUDATED FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
These notes are an integrel pail ol and shotfr E Gd h @njurrction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statements

V, INFORMATION SUPPLEMETNNG THE ITEMS IN THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
sHEET (CONTTNUED)

10. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Software

VND
CQng

VND

163,000,000 163,000,000

163.000.000 163.000,000

138,587 ,111
8,800 ,002

139,587 ,',|1l
8,800,002

11.

147 387 113 147.387.113

24,412,999 24,412,889

1 5.612.887 15.612,997

The historical cost of fully amortized intangible fixed assets still in use as of June 30, 2025 is VND
75,000,000 (as of December 31, 2024, it is VND 75,000,000).

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Buildings
structures

VND

cOng

VND

19,1 44,697,736 19 144,697.736
19.1 44.697.736 19 144,697.736

4,658,543,123
382,893,955

5,041 ,437,078 5.041 ,437,078

14,486,154,613 14,486 1 54.613
14,103,260,658 1 4,1 03 260,658

The cariying amount of investment properties pledged and mortgaged as security for borrowings as
at June 30,2025 was VND 14,103,260,658 (as at December 31,2024: VND 14,486,154,613).

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Glosing balance Opening balance

VND VND

Western Thai Binh Bus Station Project (.)

cQng

5,930,359,205 5,930,359,205

5,930,359,205 5,930,359,205

The project of Bus Station in the West of Thai Binh city is implemented according to the BOO
Contract No. 03/HD-BOO dated February 12, 2018 signed between Thai Binh Department of
Transport and Hoang Ha Joint Stock Company. The area of the project is 47,683 m2. The time for
preparation and construction of the project under the contract is from 2018 to 2019. The
management and erploitation period is 50 years. The total provisional investment capital of the
project is 118.983.000.000 VND. Currently, the project is in the process of site clearance.

4,658,543,123
382,893,955

12.

(.)

21
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COHPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street, Tien Phong Ward

Form No. B 09a - DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT -BTC
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLTDATED FtNANCtAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese nofes are an integral paft ol and shct,c .e '.e. '" conjunction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statements

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
sHEET (CONTTNUED)

15. SHORT.TERM ACCRUED EXPENSE

Closing balance Opening balance

VND VND

I nterest expense provision

Total

OTHER PAYABLES

a) Short-term
Trade union fees

Social insurance

Health insurance

Unem ployment insurance

Short-term deposits, mortgages

Others

Total

b) Long-term
Long-term deposits, mortgages

Total

5,203 ,871 7,155,873

5,203,971 7,'.155,873

16.

96,510,160

63,471,000

Closing balance

VND

Opening balance

VND

96,510,160

125,839 ,441
12,287,554

4,504,416

42,471 ,000

1,994,557,141

15,000,000,000

1,745,989,287

2,276.169 .712 16,842,499,447

63.471.000

23
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT -BTC

Total

VND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOUDATED FTNANGTAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese notes are an integral part of aN gl6,uu b rcd in @njunction with the accompanying inteim consolidated linancial statements

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
sHEET (CONTTNUED)

20. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL AREA SEGMENTS

Business segment

A business segment segment is a distinguishable segment of an entity that is engaged in the
production or supply of individual products or services, a group of related products or services for
which this segment has different risks and economic benefits than other segments of the business.
For management purposes, the organizational structure of the Company is divided into 03 (three)
operating departments: commercial business segment; service rendered segment and real estate
business (leasing) segment.

lnformation on the operating results, fixed assets and other longterm assets and the value of non-
cash expenses of the Company's business segments as follows:

As of June 30, 2025:

Commercial Seruices lnfrastruture
activities rendered activity leasing activty

VND VND VND
Current period
Net revenue from goods sold 1 ,1 03,760 ,042 9,962,494,886 971,673,51 0 12,037,928,439
Total revenue 1 .1 03.760.042 9.962.494.886 971.673.510 12,037.928.438

875 ,425,215 25,50 1 ,67 5,91 0

503,689,067 20,896 ,288,1 86

371,736 ,149 4,605,387 ,624

Allocated cost:
- Cost of goods sold

- General and administration
expense

1,471,870,719
1 ,049,601 ,916

422,268,903

23,154,379,875
19,342,997,303

3,81 1,382,572
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Segment business results (368,1 10,677\ (13,191,gg4,ggg\ 96,248,295
Financia! income
Financral expenses
Other profit/(loss)

Profit before corporate
income tax
Total cost incurred to purchase
fixed assets and other long-
term assets
Total depreciation expense of
fixed assets and allocation of
long-term prepaid expenses
As at 30/06/2025
Segment assets
Unallocated assets

573 ,914,47 5

268,700,000

17 4,287 ,77 3

5,1 80 ,129,562

55,663 ,329,763

505 ,234,355

1 ,591 ,072,623

(13,463,7 47 ,372\
524,029,952
416,122,629

(43,321 ,824,650)

(56,677 ,664,7 9g)

17 4 ,,287 ,77 3

6,259,278,392

57,523,102,386

Total asset 268,700,000 55,663,329,763 1,591 ,072,623 57,523,102,396

28,068 ,419,940Segment liabilities

Unallocated Iiabilities

28,068 ,418,840Total liability 28,068 ,418,840

27



HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT -BTC

Total

VND

Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province dated 22 Decbmber 2014 bf the Ministrv of Finance
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese noles are an integral paft of and should be read ,s conjunction with the accompanying interim consotidated financial statements

V. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
sHEET (CONTTNUED)

20. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL AREA SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

Business segment (contin ued)

As af June 30, 2024:

Commercial Seruices lnfrastruture
activities rendered activity leasing activty

VND VND VND

Prior period
Net revenue from goods sold 8,888 ,902,993 12,559 ,341,538 2,486,517,409 23,934,661,939

KI

Total revenue 8,888.902.993 12,559,341,539 2,496,517 ,409 23,934.661,939
Allocated cost:
- Cost of goods sold
- General and administration

expense

10,652,004,803
8,539,866,58 1

2,112,138,222

27,955,296,149 2,229,419,942
24,970,972,463 1,638,579,031

2,984,323,695 590,940,911

40,836 ,719,893
35,1 49,417 ,07 5

5,687 ,302,918

Segment business results (1,763,201,910) (15,395,954,610\ 257,099,466
Financial income
Financial expenses
CIher profiU(loss)

Profit before corporate
income tar
Total cost incuned to purchase
fued assets and other long-
terrn assets
Total depreciation expense of
fixed assets and allocation of
longterm prepaid expenses
As at 30106/2024
Segment assets
Unallocated assets

31 0,1 51 ,717

3,768,559,049 5,324,7 46,227

268,700,000 185,486,008 ,261

(1 6,902,057,954\
41 ,004,962

1,052,629,941
160 ,776,826

(17 ,7 52,906,007)

310,151 ,717

10,1 47 ,506,576

187,345,780,994

1,054,201,301

1 ,591 ,072,623

Total asset 268,700,000 195,496,009,261 1,591,072,623 197,345,790,994
Segment Iiabiltties

Unallocated Iiabilities
85,789,9 11 ,424 1 16,970,'U1 85,906,881 ,UO:

Total Iiability 85,789,911 424 1 16.970 181 85,906.881 605

Geographical area segment

A geographical segment is a distinguishable component of an enterprise that engages in the
production or provision of products and services within a specific economic environment, where the
segment has risks and economic benefits that differ from those of business segments in other
econom ic environments.

The Company is headquartered at No. 368 Ly Bon Street, Tien Phong Ward, Thai Binh City (now is
No.368 Ly Bon Street, Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province) and all of its revenue and assets are
generated within Thai Binh Province. Therefore, the Company is not required to prepare a
geographical segment report in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 28 - Segment
Reporting.
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NOTES TO THE TNTERTM CONSOUDATED FtNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese notes are an integral paft of aN shouE E Gd in anjunctlan with the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements

VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEMETTITING THE ITEMS IN THE TNTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

1. REVENUE FROM GOODS SOLDAND SERVICES RENDED

HOANG HA JOINT STOGK COMPAT{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

Gross revenue from goods sold and seruices rendered

In which:

- Revenue from services rendered

- Revenue from goods sold

- Revenue from infrastruture rental

Deductions

Net revenue from goods sold and seruices rendered

2. COST OF GOODS SOLD

Cost of services rendered

Cost of goods sold

Cost of infrastructure rental services

Total

FINANCIAL INCOME

lnterest on deposits and loans

Gain from exchange rate

Others

Total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest expense

Others

Total

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT -BTC

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

12,037,929,439

9,962,494,996

1 ,103,760 ,042
971,673,51 0

23,934,661,939

12,559 ,341,539

8,888 ,802,993
2,486,517,409

12,037,928,439 23 934.661 939

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

19,342,997,303 24,970,972,463

1,049,601,916 9,539,966,591

503,689,067 1,639,579,031

20,896 ,289,196 35,1 49,417 ,075

3.

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

29,329,952

4g4,700,00;

40,861,099

1 43,863

524,029,852 41,004,962

4.

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

409,178,184

6,944,444

1,052,629,941

416,122,629 1.052.629 ,94'.1
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NOTES TO THE TNTERTM CONSOUDATED FTNANCTAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Ihese ,ofes are an integnl paft of and shoukl be rcad in anjunction with the accompanying inteim consolidated financial statements

VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT (CONTTNUED)

5. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPAI{Y
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

Emloyee cost

Tools and supplies cost

Fixed assets depreciation cost

Taxes, fees and other charge

Outside purchasing service cost

Others

Total

6. OTHER INCOME

Profit from disposal of assets

Collect car insurance com pensation

Others

Total

7. OTHER EXPENSES

Loss from liquidatton of fixed assets (*)

Late payment penalties, administrative fines, tax arrears

Ohers

Total

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT-BTC

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

2,124,922,777

27,967,020

934,867,867

218,890 ,292
1,242,342,293

56,397 ,37 5

2,388,832,038

25,254,227

1 ,661 ,233,954

306 ,164,523
1 ,199,966 ,629

115,851,548

4,605,387,624 5,687,302,818

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

5,035,644

93, 1 49,878

90,909,09 1

38,772,646

5,035,644 222,831 ,615

Current period
VND

Prior period

VND

43,193,751,468

4,454,912

128,653 ,914

62,054,789

(")

43,326,860,294 62,054,789

The loss on disposal of fixed assets incurred during the first six months of 2025 was due to the
Company's transfer of the entire Office - Bus Sfation project atNo. 368 Ly Bon Street, Tien
Phong Ward, Thai Binh City, Thai Binh Province (now is No. 368 Ly Bon Street, Thai Binh Ward,
Hung Yen Province) to Tien Phong Moi Trading Joint Stock Company under the transfer contract
No.5212025/HDCN-HH-TPM dated February 24,2025. Theo d6:

- The pre{ax transfer price amounted to VND 70,000,000,000;
- The net book value of the disposed fixed assets at the time of transfer was VND 1 13,193,751 ,468;
- The loss arising from the asset transfer transaction was VND 43,193,751 ,468.
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HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 20212014nT-BTC

Thai Binh Ward, Hung Yen Province dated 22 December 2f14 of the Ministrv of Finance
NOTES TO THE !NTERIM CONSOLTDATED FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTTNUED)
Ihese notes are an integral paft of and should iE rcaci n conjunction with the accompanying inteim consotidated financial statements

VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEME TTING THE ITEMS IN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(coNTtNUED)

8. CURRENTCORPORATEINCOMETAXEXPENSES

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND
Hoanq Ha Joint Stock Companv

Accounting profit before tax
ln which:

Pre-tax accounting profit from business ope rations
Adjustments for taxable income:

Plus: Non-deductible expenses

+ Frnes, penalfies

+ lnteresf expense on related party transacfions
+ Ofhers

Taxable income

Tax rate

Current corporate income tax expense

Pre-tax accounting profit from real estafe transfer
activities
P/us. Non-deductible expenses

Taxable income

Tax rate

Current corporate income tax expense

Thai Binh Western Bus Station One Member Limited
Total accounting profit before tax
Adjustments for taxable income
Add : Non-deductible expenses

Taxable income
Tax rate

Current corporate income tax expense

9. BASIC/ DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Net profit after corporate income tax
Less: Reward and welfare fund distributed from the
company's after-tax profit

Profits allocated to shareholders owning common
shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
during the period (.)

Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share

Par value of shares

(.) Diluted earnings per share: The Company has no
earnings per share during the accounting period and
consolidated financial statement. Accordingly, diluted
per share.

(56,699,069,0441 (19,017,004,999)

(56,699,069,0441 (19,017,004,999)

34,896,354 34,896,354

(1 ,625) (516)

(1,625) (516)

10,000 10,000

potential ordinary shares that would dilute
as at the date of preparation of these interim
earnings per share is equa! to basic earnings

(56,677 ,664,7 gg)

(13,493,913,330)

521 ,209,919

521 ,209,919
4,612,91 6

403,670,170

112,926,932

(12,962,703,5121

20%

(17 ,7 52,906,007)

(17 ,7 52,906,007)

1 ,197,163 ,921

1 ,1 97,163,921

62,035,787

1,035,904,536

89,223,499

(16,56 5,742,196)

20%

(43,193,751 ,469)

(43,1 93,751 ,469)

20o/o 20o/o

(1 07,0 21,2321

20,906
20,906

(107,000,326)

20o/o

(114,797,964)

19,002

19,002

('114,778,962)

20o/o

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND
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VII.

1.

HOANG HA JOINT STOCK COMPANY
No. 368 Ly Bon Street,

Material, supplies costs

Labor cost

Fixed assets depreciatton cost

Outside purchastng services cost

Others

Total

FormB09a-DN/HN
lssued under Circular N o. 202120141TT-BTC

NOTES TO THE TNTERIM CONSOLTDATED FtNANCTAL STATEMENTS (CONTTNUED)
Ihese nofes are an integnl paft of and should h re# in anjunction with the accompanying inteim consotidated financiat statements

VI. INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE CONSOL!DATED INCOME STATEMENT
(coNTTNUED)

10. PRODUCTION AND BUSINESS COSTS BY FACTORS

Current period

VND

Prior period

VND

6,965,758 ,912
7,049,992,594

6,1 17 ,446,335

3,998,651,559

320,224,594

11,065 ,244,652
7 ,523,236,1 36

1 0,035,151 ,205

3,249,205,249

424,016 ,071

=I
=I
=I
=r
=I
=I
=r
=r
=r
=I
=r
=r
=l

2'4,452,073,994 32,296.953.312

OTHER INFORMATION

OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company has signed land lease agreements and makes annual rental payments to the
People's Committee of Thai Binh Province as follows:

Land lease contract No. 37HD/TD dated 28 April 2005 for land at Nguyen Duc Canh lndustrial Park,
Thai Binh City, for the purpose of constructing an automobile repair and maintenance workshop, a
car wash station, an internal parking area, an internal fuel supply station, and a warehouse for goods
and spare parts. The lease term is from 18 April2005 to 31 December 2040. The total leased land
area is 10,000 m2.

Regarding land lease contracts related to the Office Building - Bus Station Project, the
transfer of lease title to Tien Phong Moi Trading Joint Stock Gompany has not yet been
completed. Therefore, the entity named in the land lease contracts and making annual rental
payments remains Hoang Ha Joint Stock Company. The specific land lease contracts are as
followsr

Land lease contract No. 22HDffD dated 14 March 2005 for land at Ly Bon Street, Tien Phong Ward,
Thai Binh City, for the purpose of constructing a passenger bus station. The lease term is from 9 July
2004 to 31 December 2040. The total leased land area is 3,316.7 m'z. Supplementary land lease
contract No. 101/HD/TD dated 18 September 2007 amended the land use purpose from
"construction and expansion of the operation center, passenger transport and taxi yard" to
"construction of a passenger bus station."

Land lease contract No. 80HD/TD dated 30 December 2005 for land at Ly Bon Street, Tien Phong
Ward, Thai Binh City, for the purpose of constructing a drainage ditch combined with a side gate.
The lease term is from 23 September 2005 to 31 December 2040. The total leased land area is
492.1m2.

Land lease contract No. 3OHDffD dated 21 April 2008 for land within the administrative boundary of
Tien Phong Ward, Thai Binh City, for the purpose of expanding the bus station. The lease term is
from 31 March 2008 to 31 December 2040. The total leased land area is 1,267.8 m2.

Land lease contract No. 112HD/TD dated 27 December 2013 for land at Tien Phong Ward, Thai
Binh City, Thai Binh Province, for the purpose of constructing an operation center and passenger
transport and taxi yard. The lease term is from 20 December 2013 to 30 December 2040. The total
leased land area is 31.2 m2.

Land lease contract No. 125HDffD dated 5 December 2007 for land within the administrative
boundary of Tien Phong Ward, Thai Binh City, Thai Binh Province, for the purpose of expanding the
bus station. The lease term is from 26 October 2007 lo 31 December 2040. The total leased land
area is 5.4 m2.
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